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1975/244 

THE CUSTOMS TARIFF (COMPOSITE) AMENDMENT ORDER 
(NO. 4) 1975 

DENIS BLUNDELL, Governor-General 

ORDER IN COUNCIL 

At the Government House at Wellington this 20th day of October 1975 

Present: 

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL 

PURSUANT to section 124 of the Customs Act 1966, His Excellency the 
Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the 
Executive Council, and being satisfied that the rates of duty and 
exemptions from duty specified in the First Schedule hereto, being rates 
and exemptions specified in the Customs Tariff, are likely to operate in 
an injurious, unfair, or anomalous manner generally to the public 
interest and particularly to certain industries carried on in New Zealand, 
and that it is necessary for the protection of those industries that the 
duties set out in the Second Schedule hereto should be imposed, hereby 
makes the following order. 

ORDER 

I. Title and commencement-(l) This order may be cited as the 
Customs Tariff (Composite) Amendment Order (No. 4) 1975. 

(2) This order shall come into force on the day after the date of its 
notification in the Gazette. 

2. Portions of Tariff suspended-The portions of the Customs 
Tariff specified in the First Schedule hereto are hereby suspended. 

3. Duties imposed and exemptions created-The duties set out in 
the Second Schedule hereto are hereby imposed, and the exemptions 
from duty in that Schedule are hereby created. 



Number 

Zl.07 
21.07.022 

--- ---------

SCHEDULES 
FIRST SCHEDULE-PORTIONS OF TARIFF SUSPENDED 

PART I 
THE STANDARD TARIFF 

Rates of Duty Effective 

Description Unit 

Year 

Chapter 21 

Miscellaneous edible preparations 

Food preparations not elsewhere specified or included: 
Saccharin and other synthetic sweetening sub-

stances in tablets or other dispensable forms g 1974 
1975 
1976 
1977 

On and After I July 

Normal I British 
Tariff Preferential 

32% 12% 
29% 14% 
26% 16% 
20% 20% 

Other 
Preferential 
Rates of 

Duty 

AuI Free 
Can 10% 
CPCIO% 
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Number 

38.19 

38.19.299 

FIRST SCHEDULE-PORTIONS OF TARIFF SUSPENDED-continued 

Description Unit 

Year 

Chapter 38 

Miscellaneous chemical products 

I 
Chemical products and preparations of the chemical or I 

allied industries (including those consisting of 
mixtures of natural products), not elsewhere 
specified or included; residual products of the 
chemical or allied industries, not elsewhere speci-
fied or included: 

Other kinds .. 1974 
1975 
1976 
1977 

Rates of Duty Effective 
On and After 1 July Other 

Preferential 
Rates of 

Normal \ British Duty 
Tariff Preferential 

._--- ---------- ~---

43% 27% Au125% 
41 % 29% Can25% 
39% 31 % CPC25% 
35% 35% 
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48.2 

48.2 

1 

1.039 

Chapter 48 

Paper and paperboard; articles of paper pulp, of paper or of paperboard 

Other articles of paper pulp, paper, paperboard or 
cellulose wadding: 

Other articles 1974 49% 35% Au132t% 
1975 48% 37t% Can 32t% 
1976 47% 40% CPC32t% 
1977 45% 45% 

Chapter 59 

Wadding and felt; twine, cordage, ropes and cables; special fabrics; impregnated and 
coated fabrics; textile articles of a kind suitable for industrial use 

59.01 I Wadding and articles of wadding; textile flock and 
dust and mill neps: 

Articles of wadding: 
59.01.011 Sanitary towels and tampons .. I 1974 43% 27% Au125% 

1975 41 % 30% Can25% 
1976 39% 31 % CPC25% 
1977 35% 35% 

59.01.019 I Other 1974 50t% 34t% Au132t% 
1975 48t% 36t% Can 32t% 
1976 46t% 38t% CPC32t% 
1977 42t% 42t% 
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Number 

62.05 
62.05.039 

70.20 

70.20.201 

70.20.231 

FIRST SCHEDULE-PORTIONS OF TARIFF SUSPENDED-continued 

Rates of Duty Effective 
On and After 1 July 

Description Unit 

Year Normal \ British 
Tariff Preferential 

Chapter 62 
Other made up textile articles 

Other made up textile articles (including dress patterns) : 
Sanitary towels 

Chapter 70 
Glass and glassware 

Glass fibre (including wool), yams, fabrics, and articles 
made therefrom: 

Fabrics in the piece: 
Assembled by sewing, gumming or otherwise . . m 2 

Other: 
Other kinds: 

Knitted or crocheted fabrics, not elastic nor 
rubberised .. . . .. . . kg 

I 

1974 43% 27% 
1975 41% 29% 
1976 39% 31% 
1977 35% 35% 

1974 421% 261% 
1975 42t% 301% 
1976 42t% 34!% 
1977 42!% 42!% 

1974 25% 5% 
1975 25% 10% 
1976 25% 15% 
1977 25% 25% 

Other 
Preferential 

Rates of 
Duty 

Aul25 % 
Can25% 
CPC25% 

AuI22!% 
Can 221% 
DC 22!% 
CPC 22!% 

AulFree 
Can 10% 
CPClO% 
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SECOND SCHEDULE-DUTIES IMPOSED AND EXEMPTIONS CREATED 

PART I 
THE STANDARD TARIFF 

Description Unit 

Rates of Duty Effe::tive 
On and Af';':f J July Other 

frCll:",;;,tial 

Year I Nonllal Briti,h Duty I, kd['~' •• .)1' 

Chapter 21 

Miscellaneous edible preparations 

21.07 Food preparations not elsewhere specified or included: 
21.07,022 Saccharin and other synthetic sweetening sub-

stances in tablets or other dispensable forms g 1975 

Tarilf Preferential 
----- --- ---- -----

----------- --------

20% 20% Aul Free 
Can 10% 
CPC 10% 
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SECOND SCHEDULE-DUTIES IMPOSED AND EXEMPTIONS CREATED-continued 

Number Description Unit 

Year 

~---------------- --.---~------ ---~-~------ ------

38.19 

38.19.259 

38.19.298 

Chapter 38 
Miscellaneous chemical products 

Chemical products and preparations of the chemical or 
allied industries (including those consisting of 
mixtures of natural products), not elsewhere 
specified or included; residual products of the 
chemical or allied industries, not elsewhere speci­
fied or included: 

Saccharin and other synthetic sweetening sub­
stances in tablets or other dispensable forms 

Other kinds .. 

---------

g 1975 

1975 
1976 
1977 

Rates of Duty Effective 
On and After 1 July 

I 
Normal 
Tariff 

20% 

41 % 
39% 
35% 

I British 
Preferential 

20% 

29% 
31 % 
35~:' 

Other 
Preferential 

Rates of 
Duty 

Aul Free 
Can 10% 
CPC 10% 

Au!25% 
Can25% 
CPC25% 
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Chapter 48 
Paper and paperboard; articles of paper pulp. of paper or of paperboard 

I 
0; 48.21 Other articles of paper pulp, paper, paperhoard or I" ----------,. 
* cellulose wadding: 

48.21.032 Sanitary towels 1975 I 20% 20% Aul Free 
Can Free 
CPC Free 

48.21.038 Other articles 1975 48% 37-!-% AuI32~% 
1976 47% 40% Can 32t% 

I 1977 45% 45% CPC32t%_ 

Chapter 59 
Wadding and felt; twine. cordage, ropes and cables; special fabrics; impregnated and 

coated fabrics; textile articles of a kind suitable for industrial use 
59.01 ! Wadding and articles of wadding; textile flock and I I 

dust and mill neps: , 
Articles of wadding: I 

Sanitary towels and tampons .. ! 1975 20 % I 20 % 59.01.011 

59.01.019 Other 1975 5% 5% 

-----

Chapter 62 
Other made up textile articles 

AuI Free 
Can Free 
CPC Free 

AuI Free 
Can Free 
CPC Free 

- ,--------~------.--------

62.05 Other made up textile articles (including dress patterns): 
62.05.039 Sanitary towels 1975 20% 20% AuI Free 

Can Free 
CPC Free 
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SECOND SCHEDULE-DUTIES IMPOSED AND EXEMPTIONS CREATED-continued 

.. =l_. Description Unit 

ear Tariff Preferential 

Other 
Preferential 

Rates of 
Duty 

1 Rates of Duty Effective 
On and After 1 July 

y: ' lNormal British 

-~-----.- --- ~----~.-----

70.20 

70.20.202 

70.20.209 

70.20.232 

Chapter 70 
Glass and glassware 

Glass fibre (including woo), yarns, fabrics, and articles 
made therefrom: 

Fabrics in the piece: 
Carpet joining tape .. m2 

Other: 
Assembled by sewing, gumming or otherwIse m2 

Other: 
Other kinds: 

Knitted or crocheted fabrics, not elastic 
nor rubberised kg 

1975 25% 25% Au115% 
Can 15% 
CPC 15% 

1975 42i% 30t% Au122t% 
1976 42t% 34t% Can 22i% 
1977 42t% 42i% DC 22t% 

CPC22i% 

1975 25% 10% Aul Free 
1976 25% 15% Can 10% 
1977 25% 25% CPCIO% 

P. G. MILLEN, 
Clerk of the Executive Council. 
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1975/244 Customs Tariff (Composite) Amendment Order 
(No. 4) 1975 

EXPLANATORY NOTE 

This note is not part of the order, hut is intended to indicate its general ejJect. 
This order is made for the purpose of-

1115 

(a) Amending the rates of Customs duty on saccharin falling within headings 21.07 
and 38.19 of the Customs Tariff; and 

(b) Reducing the rates of Customs duty on sanitary towels and other articles of wadding 
falling within headings 48.21, 59.01 and 62.05 of the Customs Tariff; and 

(c) Reducing the rates of Customs duty on carpet joining tape falling in heading 70.20 
of the Customs Tariff. 

The amendments result from recommendations made by the Tariff and Development 
Board. 

Issued under the authority of the Regulations Act 1936. 
Date of notification in Gazette: 23 October 1975. 
This order is administered in the Customs Department. 


